MEMORANDUM
TO: Plan Commission
FROM: Jeff Ryckaert, Principal Planner and Dan Nakahara, Planner
DATE: November 10, 2017
RE: Prefiling Conference on the redevelopment of the 99 S. Waukegan Road property
(former Office Depot property).
The purpose of a prefiling conference is to provide the petitioners with input, feedback,
and direction prior to a public hearing.
Subject Property
See Zoning Conformance section below for the background information on this
property.
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning
North: C-2 Outlying Commercial District – Northshore University Health medical office,
Cadwell’s Corners Shopping Center (across Lake Cook Road), and a BP gas
station
South: C-2 Outlying Commercial District – Deerbrook Shopping Center and
unincorporated Cook County (Glenbrook Countryside Estates subdivision-single
family residential)
East: Unincorporated Cook County (Glenbrook Countryside Estates subdivision-single
family residential)
West: C-2 Outlying Commercial District – Deerbrook Shopping Center (across
Waukegan Road)
Proposed Plan
The petitioners are proposing to redevelop the property with two new buildings. One of
the buildings would be a 4,995 square foot building for a Chick-Fil-A restaurant with a
drive-thru (Rest. ‘A’ on the petitioner’s site plan). The drive-thru operation for Rest. ‘A’
building is a dual-lane at the north entry point and funnels into a single lane at the
elbow of the drive-thru. The other proposed building (Retail ‘B’ on the petitioner’s site
plan) is an 8,000 square foot, multi-tenant building with a drive-thru on the north end
cap of the space for a future restaurant or service tenant that is not known at this time.
The petitioner’s plans indicate that the 8,000 square foot building will be restricted to
leasing not more than 2,500 square feet of the total space to a restaurant in order to
maintain acceptable parking ratios for the site. The petitioner’s site plan shows that
they will provide 103 parking spaces for the site and existing curb cuts on Lake Cook
Road and Waukegan Road will remain to be re-used. The existing 24,912 square foot

building previously occupied by Office Depot will be razed. The petitioners have
submitted an executive summary of the proposed redevelopment of the property.
The petitioner’s building elevation drawings indicate all the exterior materials and
signage proposed for the site. Color renderings have been provided as well.
Vehicular Access
The vehicular access to the property is from three existing access points. There are
two access points on Waukegan Road and one on Lake Cook Road. The northernmost
access point on Waukegan Road is a right-in, right-out only access point, and the other
access point further to the south on Waukegan Road is a full access point. The access
point on Lake Cook Road is a right-in, right-out only. There were barrier medians
placed in Waukegan Road and Lake Cook Road when the improvements were made to
the Waukegan Road and Lake Cook Road intersection several years ago. As stated
above, the petitioner’s material indicates that the existing curb-cuts on Lake Cook Road
and Waukegan Road will remain and be re-used.
Parking and Traffic Study
The petitioners have submitted a traffic study for the proposed changes to the property
dated November 7, 2017. Page 4 of the traffic study provide the traffic observations of
existing conditions that were made by the traffic consultant, KLOA. Table 1 on page 5
summarizes the estimated site-generated traffic volumes for the subject property for a
fast-casual restaurant, bank with a drive-through, and a specialty retail space. The
study indicates preliminary analysis of site circulation and stacking. The study
concludes that the development-generated traffic will not have an impact on the area
roadways and the site access and roadway system will be adequate in accommodating
the development-generated access and provide efficient access.
The traffic and parking study analyzed parking for the site based on a 4,995 square foot
fast casual restaurant with a drive-thru, a 3,500 square foot bank with a single drive-thru
lane and a 4,500 specialty retail space. The study indicates that 125 parking spaces
are needed to meet the parking requirements of the site. The study indicates 126
parking space are provided which includes a cross parking easement agreement with
the North Shore University HealthSystem medical office building. It should be noted
that the study took a conservative approach and calculated the fast casual restaurant
as a dine-in only operation increasing the parking requirement for that use.
Zoning Conformance
Special Use for Chick-Fil-A
The petitioners are seeking a Special Use for the proposed Chick-Fil-A restaurant with
a drive-thru, including any necessary variations in the 4,995 square foot ‘A’ building.
Zoning Ordinance Article 5.02-C,1.,k. requires that a drive-thru has “direct signalized
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access to an existing right-of-way.” This means that vehicular access to a signalized
intersection must be gained without entering the public street system. For the subject
property, there is no access to the signalized intersection therefore, a variation will be
required.
The 8,000 square foot building to the south, building ‘B’, may have another drive-thru
restaurant on the north end cap of this building at some point in the future, but the uses
in this building has not been determined yet. When the petitioners have determined the
uses, any use such as a drive-thru restaurant will need to come back to the Village for
Special Use approval including the variation for no access to a signalized intersection
for the drive-thru.
Recall that any restaurant with a drive-thru in the C-2 Outlying Commercial District is a
Special Use, regardless of its size. Restaurants of 3,000 square feet or less are
Permitted Uses (with no drive-thru and including the area of the outdoor seating area)
and restaurants over 3,000 square feet (including the area of the outdoor seating area)
are Special Uses in the C-2 Outlying Commercial District.
Planned Unit Development
This subject property was not developed/approved as a Planned Unit Development
(PUD) by the Village. Staff has read through the documents from when this property at
99 S. Waukegan Road was approved in 1992 and it is clear that the property was not
considered to be a PUD. In 1992, the developer received approval of a rezoning of the
south end of the property to rezone it from R-2 to C-2, but no approval was needed for
the use, which was a single retail use, a Permitted Use. The site plan, which was part
of the 1992 rezoning, met all of the C-2 bulk and parking requirements for the proposed
building.
When a development is seeking Village approval, and when there are multiple buildings
and uses on the property, the Village has made the developer seek approval of the
development as a PUD due to the provisions in Article 2 of the Zoning Ordinance,
specifically, Article 2.00-E (one building on a zoning lot), and Article 2.00-H (one
principal use on a zoning lot) which allows a single building and a single principal use
on one zoning lot, - any proposed development of a property outside of one building,
and one principal use on a single lot, has to be developed as a PUD.
The reality is that the subject property at 99 S. Waukegan Road and the property to the
north (49 S. Waukegan Road which is the former Borders Books) currently function as
a PUD with the cross easement for parking and access (which were court ordered in
the late 1980’s and the Village had to approve a final plat of subdivision according to
Village records shared vehicular access points on Lake Cook Road and Waukegan
Road). However, neither property was developed as a PUD – the property at 49 S.
Waukegan Road obtained a building permit in the early 1990s to construct the former
Borders Books (currently occupied by North Shore University Health System) as it was
one building, one principal use, located on a single zoning lot, Also, as mentioned
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above, the subject property at 99 S. Waukegan Road was also one building, one
principal use, on a single zoning lot when it was developed (this property obtained
Village approval for the south end of the property to be rezoned from residential to
commercial according to the 1992 documents).
Because the Zoning Ordinance would not allow the 99 S. Waukegan Road property to
be classified as a PUD without following the PUD procedure as outlined in Article 12.09
of the Zoning Ordinance, Village staff asked the Village Attorney for his input on matter.
Attached is an email from Village Attorney Peter Coblentz that comes up with a text
amendment to the Zoning Ordinance that would create a de facto planned unit
development that would be written to apply to this planned unit development and the
text amendments would allow amendments to this de facto PUD just as a regular PUD
can be amended (see email dated June 26, 2017 from Peter Coblentz). Note: In the
petitioner’s executive summary, they refer to this as text amendments to create a
“Multiple Use Unified Development”.
The Analysis Below is How this De Facto PUD Would Conform to the Zoning
Requirements for a Commercial PUD
Commercial Planned Unit Developments are Special Uses in the C-2 Outlying
Commercial District. Attached are the Special Use standards.
Parking Lot Setback
Parking spaces in the C-2 Outlying Commercial District are required to be 5 feet from
the property line. Because the property is being redeveloped, the parking lot has to
conform to today’s standards. Attached is some background information on this matter.
The petitioner will seek a variation from this requirement.
Screening of the Parking Lot
Required: Permanent peripheral screening shall be provided in side and rear yards
adjacent to parking areas. This screening may consist of a planted earth berm, densely
planted evergreen shrubs or trees, or a combination of both.
Proposed: The petitioners will be providing fresh landscaping as shown on their North
and South Landscape Plan Sheets. The plantings include shade trees, shrubs, grasses,
and evergreens. The petitioner’s written description indicates that they will preserve the
trees and landscaping along the east perimeter of the site. Since the redeveloped
property will not have the screening in front of the parking lot, a variation from the
landscape screening of the parking lot is necessary.
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Minimum Setbacks for Commercial PUD (for buildings)
Minimum Perimeter Setbacks
The building setbacks are applicable only to the exterior boundaries of a Commercial
Planned Unit Development.
Front Yard (Waukegan Road)
Not less than 50 feet is required for a front yard from the building to the property line.
The petitioner’s plan indicates that Rest. ‘A’ is 60.83 feet from the west property line
and Retail ‘B’ is 54.42 feet from the west property line.
Setbacks Between Buildings
The setback of buildings within the site shall take due consideration of public safety
especially with regard to fire hazards, traffic sight lines, and access for emergency
equipment. The Northbrook Fire Department (which has jurisdiction south of Lake
Cook Road) will have to review and approve the site plan for emergency vehicle
accessibility.
Maximum Lot Coverage
The total ground area occupied by the principal and accessory structures cannot
exceed 30% of the total area of the lot. The footprints of the buildings in this PUD are
included in the lot coverage calculation. The maximum lot coverage is 11%.
Maximum Building Height
The maximum height to the top of the building is 35 feet. The proposed renovations
are 22 feet in height to the top of the building for the Rest. ‘A’ building, and 26 feet to
the top of the Retail ‘B’ building.
Required Parking for PUD:
The petitioners are still working on the mix of tenants, below are parking requirements
for typical uses in the C-2 Outlying Commercial District:
-

Retail stores require: One (1) space for each 200 square feet of gross floor area.
Office uses require: One (1) space for each 250 square feet of gross floor area.
Banks require: One (1) parking space for each 200 square feet of gross floor
area.
Sit down restaurants require: One(1) parking space for each 60 square feet of
gross floor area. Carry out restaurants require: One(1) space for each 120
square feet of gross floor area. The parking requirements for sit-down and
carryout restaurants are based on the estimated percentage of the restaurant
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that will be carryout and the estimated percentage of the restaurant that will be
carryout.
Proposed Parking:
There are currently 103 parking spaces available on the subject property which does
not include parking from a cross parking agreement with the property to the north. The
petitioner’s material indicates that 126 total parking spaces will be provided on their
property but 23 spaces are not counted because the property to the north at 49 S.
Waukegan Road (Northshore University Health) has a right to use these spaces.
Under today’s parking requirements in the Zoning Ordinance, the total number of
required parking spaces will vary depending on the proposed uses of the subject
property. Staff has provided three different parking requirement scenarios for the
subject property:
Scenario “A” – Assumes Restaurant ‘B” as a Sit-Down Restaurant
Building Areas
Required Parking
Restaurant A:
4,995 s.f.
62.4 spaces
(calculated as 50% sit-down and 50% carryout)
Restaurant B: (100% sit-down):
2,500 s.f.
41.6 spaces
Retail:
5,500 s.f.
27.5 spaces
Total:
12,995 s.f.
131.5 spaces
Scenario “B” – Assumes Restaurant ‘B” as a Carryout Restaurant
Building Areas
Required Parking
Restaurant A:
4,995 s.f.
62.4 spaces
(calculated as 50% sit-down and 50% carryout)
Restaurant B: (100% carryout):
2,500 s.f.
20.8 spaces
Retail:
5,500 s.f.
27.5 spaces
Total:
12,995 s.f.
110.7 spaces
Scenario “C” – Assumes Restaurant ‘B” is a 50% Sit Down and 50% Carryout
Building Areas
Required Parking
Restaurant A:
4,995 s.f.
62.4 spaces
(calculated as 50% sit-down and 50% carryout)
Restaurant B: (50% sit-down and 50% carryout):
2,500 s.f.
31.2 spaces
Retail:
5,500 s.f.
27.5 spaces
Total:
12,995 s.f.
121.1 spaces

*Note: At the time of the writing of this staff memo, the breakdown of sit-down and
carryout were not available for Restaurant A (Chick-fil-A). Staff calculated the parking
requirement for the Restaurant ‘A’ building to be 50% sit-down and 50% carry-out.
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Accessible Spaces
Accessible spaces must be 16’ wide by 19’ deep. The petitioner’s plans indicate that
there will be 103 parking spaces on the subject property, which will require five (5)
accessible parking spaces. The petitioner’s plans indicate that there will be five (5)
accessible parking spaces.
Size of Parking Spaces and Aisles:
Perpendicular parking spaces must be a minimum of 9 feet wide by 19 feet in length. A
minimum aisle width of 24 feet is also required. The petitioner’s plan meets these
requirements with the exception of the area at the northwest portion of the property
where the parking spaces are approximately 17 feet deep, but may meet the overall 19
foot deep requirement for a parking space when the car overhang is counted. A
variation is needed for the 17 feet deep parking spaces.
Loading
One (1) loading area (12’ wide by 30’ long) for commercial uses with a gross floor area
between 7,000 to 20,000 square feet as required in Article 8.03-H,2,f of the Zoning
Ordinance. The petitioner’s plan indicate that they are providing one (1) 12’ wide by 30’
long loading berth at the northeast corner of the Retail ‘B’ building east of the trash
area. For Special uses, other than those listed in the zoning ordinance a loading berth
adequate in number and size to serve the use shall be provided. Rest. A building is
4,995 square feet and does not have a loading facility requirement.
Landscaping
A landscaping plan is required for the redevelopment of this property.
The petitioners are proposing changes to the existing landscaping on the property in
conjunction with the new buildings. The petitioner’s landscape plan indicates the
location and type of proposed plantings at the building, the drive-through lanes, the
parking lot, and the trash enclosure. The petitioner has also included an existing tree
inventory (Sheet: South Landscape Plan).
Lighting
Required: The Zoning Ordinance requires that illumination be arranged so that it is
directed away from adjoining properties and streets so as to not project direct rays of
light onto adjacent properties or street right-of-ways and not produce excessive glare.
The petitioner will have to provide a photometrics plan and lighting of the property for
the Public Hearing.
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Trash/Refuse Areas
All refuse containers are required to be fully enclosed by a screening fence or
landscaped screening of a height sufficient to screen the containers from view from
adjoining properties and public or private ways. The petitioner’s site plan indicates a
trash enclosure at the northeast corner of Retail ‘B’ building. The petitioner will need to
provide detail on the trash enclosure on the elevation drawings. No trash/refuse area is
proposed for a Rest. ‘A’ building. The Plan Commission should inquire with the
petitioner how their trash from the Rest. ‘A’ building will be handled.
Stormwater Detention and Utilities
The petitioners will need to working directly with the Village’s Engineering staff for any
necessary permit needed for utilities as a result of the proposed renovations to the
subject property.
HVAC/Mechanical Screening
Any new HVAC and mechanicals on the roof of the buildings will need to be screened
from view. The petitioner has submitted a roof plan for the Retail ‘B’ building.
Signage
Wall signs
Number:
Permitted: For each use occupying a ground floor, one (1) sign facing a public
street, public right-of-way or parking area.
Proposed: Four (4) wall signs are proposed for the Rest. ‘A’ building – one (1)
wall sign on the north wall, one (1) wall sign on the west (front) wall, one (1) wall
sign on the east wall, and one (1) wall sign on the south wall. The proposed
wall signs north, east, and west will read “Chick-fil-A” with their chicken head
logo and the south wall sign will is the logo over the entry way. Tenant wall signs
are proposed for the north, south and west elevations for the Retail ‘B’ building.
Area:
Permitted: The Zoning Ordinance allows 8% of the area of the wall or 80 square
feet for a front and rear wall sign whichever is greater, and 4% of the area of the
wall or 40 square feet for a sidewall sign, whichever is greater. Permitted sign
area is not a given, signs must be in proportion to the wall and reflect the high
standards of visual quality and compatibility that the Village strives for.
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Proposed: The petitioner will have to provide more detail on the wall signs for
both buildings for the Public Hearing.
Location:
Permitted: Walls signs may be located on the outermost wall of the principal
building fronting a public street, public right-way, easement for access or parking
area.
Proposed: Located on the north, east, west, and south walls of the Rest. ‘A’
building and the north, south, and west walls for the Retail ‘B’ building.
Height:
Permitted: Wall signs may not project higher than the parapet line of the roof or
more than 30 feet above curb level, whichever is lower.
Proposed: The petitioner’s plans indicate that the wall signs will be above the
roof deck for Rest. ‘A’ building. The petitioner’s plans indicate that the tenant
wall sign for the Retail ‘B’ building will be below the roof deck. The petitioner will
have to provide more detail on the height of the wall signs for the Public Hearing.
Illumination:
Permitted: Any illuminated sign located within 120 feet of a residential district
shall be extinguished at the close of business or 11:00 p.m. whichever is later.
Proposed: The petitioner will have to provide more detail on the illumination of
the wall signs for the Public Hearing.
Ground Signage:
Number
Permitted: One (1) ground sign for each public street, which the development
fronts.
Proposed: One (1) double-sided ground sign on Waukegan Road, one (1)
double-sided ground sign along Lake Cook Road
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Area and Content
Permitted: The maximum surface area for ground sign shall not exceed onehundred-twenty (120) square feet per sign face and have no more than two (2)
exposed faces. The sign shall contain only the name and address of the
development or individual use, the name and type of business of each occupant
of the development. Note: 120 square feet is the maximum allowed but not a
guarantee of size as the signage is to be in scale with the development. To give
you an example, the Panera Bread commercial PUD ground sign is 8 feet X 9
feet or 72 square feet per sign face and the size of the development is 13, 141
square feet.
Proposed: One (1) double-sided ground sign on Waukegan Road and, one (1)
double-sided ground sign along Lake Cook Road. Note: The area of the pedestal
or base of the sign is not included in the area of the sign. The sign will contain
the names of the tenants in the development.
Height
Permitted: The sign shall not project higher than twenty-five (25) feet above curb
level.
Proposed: The ground sign on Waukegan Road is approximately 13 feet above
curb level and the ground sign on Lake Cook Road is approximately 11 feet
above curb level.
Illumination:
Permitted: Any illuminated sign located within 120 feet of a residential district
shall be extinguished at the close of business or 11:00 p.m. whichever is later.
Proposed: The ground sign on Lake Cook Road and the ground sign on
Waukegan Road will be internally illuminated.
Development of Sign Criteria for Buildings in the 99 S. Waukegan Road Development:
Staff has recommended that the petitioner develop a set of sign criteria for this
development.
Directional Signage
Any directional signage for the proposed Chick-Fil-A drive-thru (and on the rest of the
site) will need to be under 2 square feet and non-illuminated in order to stay within
code. The petitioners will need to provide this detail for the Public Hearing.
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Window Signage
The window signage regulations in the zoning ordinance apply to this property.
(20% coverage of window area for permanent or temporary signage or 50 s.f.
whichever is less, and a regulated window sign is located within 4 feet behind the
window)
Northbrook Fire Department
The Northbrook Fire Department (which has jurisdiction south of Lake Cook Road) has
to approve the site plan for emergency vehicle accessibility.
Appearance Review Commission (ARC)
The Appearance Review Commission will be reviewing the plans. The ARC will also be
reviewing all exterior changes (architecture, landscaping, signage) for the redeveloped
property at 99 S. Waukegan Road.
Submittal List for 99 South Waukegan Road
Attached is the list of submittals that staff has provided the petitioners for this project.
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WAUKEGAN ROAD PARKING LOT
SETBACK AND LANDSCAPE SCREENING

SPECIAL USE CRITERIA
Does it meet the standards for a Special Use? A Special Use shall be authorized only
when the Plan Commission finds all of the following:
1. Compatible with Existing Development
The nature and intensity of the activities involved and the size, placement and
design of any structures proposed will be so planned that the Special Use will be
compatible with the existing development and will not impede the normal and
orderly development and improvement of surrounding property.
2. Lot of Sufficient Size
The size of the lot will be sufficient for the use proposed.
3. Traffic
The location of the Special Use within the Village will be such that adverse
effects on surrounding properties will be minimal, particularly regarding the
traffic generated by the Special Use.
4. Parking and Access
Parking areas will be of adequate size for the particular use and properly located,
and the entrance and exit drives will be laid out so as to prevent traffic hazards
and nuisances.
5. Effect on Neighborhood
In all respects the Special Use will not be significantly or materially detrimental
to_the health, safety and welfare of the public or injurious to the other property or
improvements in the neighborhood, nor will it diminish or impair property values
in the surrounding area.
6. Adequate Facilities
That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities
have been or are being provided.
7. Adequate Buffering
Adequate fencing and/or screening shall be provided to ensure the enjoyment of
surrounding properties, to provide for the public safety or to screen parking areas
and other visually incompatible uses.
8. If in C-1 Village Center District: That the establishment of the Special Use will
not be injurious to the character of the C-1 Village Center District as a retail
center for the Village.

